Minimal Ranch style is defined as less than two to one. The Transitional Ranch evolved to the traditional 
Ranch style, which incorporated innovative design elements such as patios with sliding glass doors, picture 
windows, and built-in planter boxes.

Within the Phase 2 survey boundaries, there were one hundred thirty-five (135) Ranch style structures 
recorded.

Shingle

The Shingle style, similar to the Stick and spindlework Queen 
Anne, was a uniquely American adaptation of other traditions. 
Identifying features of the Shingle style are wall cladding and 
roofing of continuous wood shingles, shingled walls without

[...]

The majority 
of the buildings surveyed were built before 1960. Interestingly, there were seventy-eight (78) buildings 
surveyed during this phase that built between 1915 and 1933 and another large group (115 buildings) built 
from 1940-1955. 

Of the two hundred and sixty-nine (269) buildings that were evaluated, sixty-four (64) were considered non-
contributing to a potential historic district and sixteen (16) buildings were identified as potentially eligible 
for the National Register for Historic Places individually and local eligible for landmark designation.

[...]

condition on the Florida Master Site File form. The difference between "excellent" and "good" is subjective. 
The field consultant considered buildings in excellent condition to be in the very best of condition therefore 
not many fell into that category. 

Of the two hundred and sixty-nine (269) buildings that were evaluated, sixty-four (64) were considered non-
contributing to a potential historic district. The sixty-four buildings that were considered non-contributing 
were primarily due to being less than 50 years old, with the exception of a few non-conforming buildings